Directorate of Cooperation Himachal Pradesh Shimla-9

## **OFFICE ORDER**

## 7-156/2008-Coop (A&S)

Dated

5 November, 2024

.....contd.

Whereas; the Departmental Society namely "FOOD CRAFT INSTITUTE SOCIETY", Dharamshala Distt Kangra (H.P) was registered under the Himachal Pradesh Societies Registration Act, 2006 (Act No. 25 of 2006) vide registration No. 156/2008 dated 26-09-2008 by Department of Tourism & Civil Aviation H.P.;

whereas; the above department had proposed to register the new society with the name and style i.e. "State Institute of Hotel Management, Dhararamshala" Society (Himachal Pradesh ) vide letter No. FCI/D.SHALA/2020/4105 dated 22-09-2020 in place of existing society i.e. "FOOD CRAFT INSTITUTE SOCIETY" (FCI) Society, Dharamshala Distt Kangra (H.P) by dissolving the former society as per the instructions of the Government of India, Ministry of Tourism (HRD Division), 7<sup>th</sup> floor Chandralok Building 36 Janpath Road New Delhi -110001 dated 22-07-2020;

whereas; this office vide letter No. 1417/2020 -Coop(A&S), dated 28-09-2020 had registered the society with the name and style as "State Institute of Hotel Management Dhararamshala Society (Himachal Pradesh )" situated at VPO Khanyara, Tehsil Dharamshala District Kangra H.P. vide Registration No. 1417/2020, dated\*28-09-2020 under the Act ibid with the conditions that the existing society in the name style i.e. "FOOD CRAFT INSTITUTE SOCIETY", Dharamshala Distt Kangra (H.P) shall be dissolved as per the provisions of section 44 of the Act ibid in compliance of the instructions issued by the Government of India referred above;

whereas; the above department vide letter No. SIHM/D.Shala/2022/D/141 dated 12-08-2022 had submitted the proposal to dissolve the former Society and this office vide letter of even number dated 02-09-2022 had asked the said department to complete all the statutory and codal formalities to meet the requirement of section 44 of the Act ibid;

whereas; after completing the required formalities the department vide letter No. SIHM/D/Shala/2024/D/1849 dated 01-07-2024 & SIHM/D/Shala/2024/D/2080, dated 09-10-2024 has re-submitted the proposal for dissolution of the society by stating that no case/dispute is pending for adjudication by/against the said Society in any court of law;



whereas; the assets & liabilities of the (FCI) Society stand transferred to the new society i.e. "State Institute of Hotel Management Dhararamshala Society (Himachal Pradesh)" as per final audit report and the balance sheet of the society depicts no assets & liabilities and the process for dissolution as required under section 44 of the Act stand completed, thus, society needs to be now dissolved/cancelled;

-2-

Therefore, I, Dr. R.K. Pruthi, IAS, Registrar of Societies Himachal Pradesh do hereby cancel the registration of society namely "FOOD CRAFT INSTITUTE SOCIETY", Dharamshala Distt Kangra (H.P) registered vide No. 156/2008 dated 26-09-2008 today i.e. **05/11/2024.** This order may be communicated to all the concerned for information and necessary action.

> (Dr. R K Pruthi, IAS) Registrar of Societies Himachal Pradesh

Dated

5 November, 2024

## Endst. No. 7-156/2008-Coop (A&S) Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary Tourism & Civil Aviation to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh for information please.
- 2. The Director Tourism & Civil Aviation Block No. 28, SDA Complex Kasumpti Shimla-9 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Controller Himachal Pradesh Printing Press & Stationery for publication in the official gazette.
  - 4. The Member Secretary "State Institute of Hotel Management Dhararamshala for information.

President in adjustmention by an any the said Society in any court of tawy

5. Guard file/Departmental website.

(Dr. R K Pruthi, IAS) Registrar of Societies Himachal Pradesh